Public Document Pack

CHESTERFIELD
/B BOROUGH COUNCIL

Please ask for Rachel Appleyard
Direct Line: 01246 34 5277
Email committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of Cabinet

24 May 2019

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 4 JUNE
2019 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the
agenda for which is set out below.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1.  Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the
Agenda

2.  Apologies for Absence
3.  Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on
21 May, 2019.

4. Forward Plan
Please follow the link below to view the latest Forward Plan.

Forward Plan

ltems Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members

Chesterfield Borough Council, Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield S40 1LP
Telephone: 01246 345 345, Text: 07960 910 264, Email: info@chesterfield.gov.uk

www.chesterfield.gov.uk


http://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=134&RD=0&bcr=1

Deputy Leader

5. Progress on the Council Plan - Year 4 - 201819 (Pages 7 - 44)

Yours sincerely,

1%

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer



Agenda Iltem 3

CABINET 21.05.19

CABINET

Tuesday, 21st May, 2019

Present:-

Councillor P Gilby (Chair)

Councillors Blank Councillors J Innes
T Gilby Mannion-Brunt
Holmes Sarvent
Ludlow Serjeant

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

No declarations of interest were received.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

No apologies for absence were received.
MINUTES
RESOLVED -

That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 9 April, 2019 be
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

FORWARD PLAN

The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 June to 30 September,
2019 was reported for information.

*RESOLVED -
That the Forward Plan be noted.

DELEGATION REPORT

Page 3



CABINET 21.05.19

Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during March and April, 2019 were
reported.

*RESOLVED -
That the Delegation Report be noted.

GENERAL FUND BUDGET OUTTURN REPORT 2018/19

The Director of Finance and Resources submitted a report on the General
Fund Revenue and Capital Outturns for 2018/19. The report provided
details of variations from the revised estimates previously approved by
Cabinet on 26 February, 2019 (Minute No. 104, Cabinet 2018/19) and
also sought approval for carry forward requests.

*RESOLVED -

1. That the General Fund Revenue and Capital Outturn reports for
2018/19 be noted.

2. That the General Fund carry forward requests, as set out in paragraph
4.6 of the officer’s report, be approved.

3. That the level of General Fund Reserves and Balances, as set out in
section 6 and Appendix C of the officer’s report, be approved.

4. That the General Fund surplus for the financial year 2018/19, as set out
in paragraph 6.7 of the officer’s report, be transferred to the budget risk
reserve.

5. That the capital financing arrangements, as set out in Appendix D of
the officer’s report, be approved.

REASON FOR DECISION
In the interest of sound financial management.

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) - FINAL ACCOUNTS 2018/19

The Director of Finance and Resources submitted a report on the
Housing Revenue Account Final Accounts for 2018/19.

Page 4



CABINET 21.05.19

The report provided explanations for variations from the revised estimates
previously approved by Cabinet on 26 February, 2019 (Minute No. 107,
Cabinet 2018/19), and also sought approval for carry forward requests.

*RESOLVED -

1. That the report be noted.

2. That the revenue carry forward requests for £136,720 in respect of
projects which were not finalised during 2018/19, as detailed in annexe 4
of the officer’s report, be approved.

REASONS FOR DECISIONS

1. To enable the Housing Revenue Account outturn to be included in the

Council’s overall Statement of Accounts.

2. To consider the carry forward requests which will allow for the
completion of the revenue projects which were not finalised during the
financial year.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

For publication

Progress on the Council Plan - Year 4 - 2018/19 (J040)

Meeting: Cabinet
Date: 4 June 2019
Cabinet portfolio: Deputy Leader

Report by: Assistant Director - Policy and Communications

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 Toreport and discuss the progress made during the final year
(2018/19) on the delivery on the Council Plan 2015 - 2019.

1.2 To highlight key activities delivered throughout the life of the
plan.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That members note and comment on the progress in
delivering the Council Plan 2015 - 2019.

3.0 Background

3.1 In2015/16 the Council moved from the production of a one
year plan to a four year strategic Council Plan following a
recommendation from the Local Government Association’s

CHESTERFIELD
l BOROUGH COUNCIL

Page 7



3.2

3.3

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.4

peer challenge in late 2013. A four year Council Plan is one
element of the Council's response to this which, along with a
revised medium term financial plan and strengthened
transformation programme, is enabling the Council to plan
effectively for the financial and policy challenges it faces.

The plan defines the Council’s key priorities and aims, based
on those identified by Executive Members and officers and
taking account of a wide range of evidence. The plan is aimed
at providing focus, setting out priorities that will require
collected corporate effort during the period. Itis not an
attempt to describe every service that the Council will provide;
this will be covered by service plans on an annual basis.

The plan has been reviewed and updated on an annual basis
during the life of the plan to take into account the latest
community, demographic and performance data. The update
for 2018/19 was approved at full Council on the 22nd February
2018.

Council Plan 2018/19 commitment progress

Of the 34 key activities identified for delivery during 2018/19,
28 have been completed (82%) compared to 80% in 2017/18.
There has been significant progress on the remaining activities
and the majority have been carried over to be completed in
2019/20.

76% of key performance measures hit or exceeded their
targets for 2018/19 compared to 78% in 2017/18 and 69%
improved or maintained performance from 2017/18
compared to 70% in 2017/18.

Progress information is available for all 34 commitments and
performance measures in Appendix A. Highlights from
previous Council Plan 2015 - 2019 performance reports are
also included.

Page 8



5.0 2019 - 2023 Council Plan

5.1

5.2

5.3

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

The new Council Plan for 2019 - 2023, delivery plan for 2019/20
and Performance Management Framework 2019 - 2023 were
approved at Council 27.02.19.

The Council Plan 2019 - 2023 provides continuity with the
2015-19 plan, maintaining the same vision, three overarching
priorities and values. Whilst the overall framework of the plan is
maintained from the previous version, the objectives set out
within each overarching priority have been revised and
updated. For each objective, a series of commitments for 2023
have been developed alongside some key facts and figures
relating to current performance.

To ensure that we stay on track for delivering on the 2023
commitments we have developed a year 1 2019/2020 delivery
plan. This document sets out the key milestones, inputs,
outputs and measures we will need to deliver during the first
year of the plan. A new performance management framework
has been developed alongside the new Council Plan to support
and demonstrate plan delivery.

Equalities considerations

Individual equality impact assessments and analysis have taken
place for projects and activities where appropriate.

Recommendations

That members note and comment on the progress in delivering
the Council Plan 2015 - 2019.

Reason for recommendation

To raise awareness of key outcomes and outputs against the
Council Plan commitments and challenge performance.

Page 9



Decision information

Key decision number Non-key 134

Wards affected

All

Document information

Report author

Contact number/email

Donna Reddish - donna.reddish@chesterfield.gov.uk

Policy and

Communications

Manager

Appendices to the report

Appendix A

2018/19 annual performance management
report

Page 10



mailto:donna.reddish@chesterfield.gov.uk

TT obed

Appendix A

Annual Performance Management Report 2018/19

1.0 Introduction and performance overview

2.0  Council plan key activity progress 2018/19
3.0 Council plan Performance measures 2018/19

4.0 Key activity highlights 2015/16 - 2017/18

1.0 Introduction and performance overview

1.1 This report includes our performance outturn information against the Council Plan measures and projects for 2018/19
and where possible includes comparisons to previous years.

1.2 Of the 34 key activities for delivery during 2018/19 28 have been completed by year end (82%). Significant progress
has been made on the remaining six activities with the majority these being due for completion in 2019/20.

1.3 76% of key performance measures hit or exceeded their targets for 2018/19 and 69% improved or maintained
performance from 2017/18.

1.4 Highlights from previous Council Plan 2015 - 2019 performance reports have been included in section 4.



2018/19 Council Plan Project Progress — Year End

2.1

2T abed

We have made significant progress towards our priority to make Chesterfield a thriving Borough. Nine out of 11 key
commitments for 2018/19 have been fully delivered (82%). There has been good progress on the remaining two
commitments with delivery expected in Autumn 2019.

Activity

RAG

Progress

Ensure the effectiveness of
local labour clauses on
100% of all major planning
applications.

v

We are continuing to secure local labour clauses on all major planning
applications. Once secur
[...]
ay areas funded via CBC and external funding worth
£726,000

Launching and managing the Public Space Protection Order for
Chesterfield Town Centre to reduce problem drinking and the use of
psychoactive substances

Our Priority - to provide value for money services

Maintained budgetary discipline and income maximisation strategy to
ensure a balanced budget across the life of the plan

Increased commercial activity including offering catering, building and
environmental services to public and private sector organisations and
individuals

Introduced a new Chesterfield Borough Council website to improve
access to services and information and increased the number of
services available digitally

Achieved Investors in People Bronze award in 2015/16 and Silver
award from 2017/18

Commencing the Town Hall improvement programme which includes
freeing up space within the town hall for other organisations to
improve access to services and create an income for CBC

33
Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Progress on the Council Plan - Year 4 - 201819
	Appendix A for Progress on the Council Plan - Year 4 - 201819




Minutes of the meeting

10

11

12

CABINET 04.06.19

CABINET

Tuesday, 4th June, 2019

Present:-

Councillor Serjeant (Chair)

Councillors Blank Councillors Holmes
T Gilby J Innes
Ludlow Sarvent

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

No declarations of interest were received.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Gilby and
Mannion-Brunt.

MINUTES
RESOLVED -

That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 21 May, 2019 be
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

FORWARD PLAN

The Forward Plan for the four month period July to October, 2019 was

reported for information.
*RESOLVED -
That the Forward Plan be noted.

PROGRESS ON THE COUNCIL PLAN - YEAR 4 - 201819




CABINET 04.06.19

The Assistant Director — Policy and Communications submitted a report
informing Members of the progress made in delivering the Council Plan
2015-19.

The plan defined the Council’s key priorities and aims over the four year
period, providing focus and setting out activities that required a collective
corporate effort. The plan had been reviewed and updated on an annual
basis to take into account the latest community, demographic and
performance data.

A report detailing the progress against each activity was attached at
Appendix A of the officer’s report.

*RESOLVED -
That the progress in delivering the Council Plan 2015-19 be noted.
REASON FOR DECISION

To raise awareness of key outcomes and outputs against the Council
Plan commitments and to challenge performance.



